

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**Sup. Ct. Case No. 93,952
3d DCA Case No. 97-3414**

**DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,
DIVISION OF PARI-MUTUEL
WAGERING,**

Petitioner,

v.

**INVESTMENT CORPORATION OF
PALM BEACH, et al. ,**

Respondents.

**On Review of a Petition to Invoke
the Discretionary Jurisdiction
of the Florida Supreme Court
to Review
a Decision of the Third District Court of Appeal
Upon Asserted Express and Direct Conflict**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS, CALDER
RACE COURSE, INC., TROPICAL PARK, INC.,
AND GULFSTREAM PARK RACING ASSOCIATION**

**Wilbur E. Brewton, Esquire
Kelly B. Plante, Esquire
Fla. Bar No.'s: 110408, 866441
Gray Harris & Robinson, P.A.
225 South Adams Street, Suite 250
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
and
David S. Romanik, Esquire
Romanik, Huss, Paoli & Ivers
1901 Harrison Street
Hollywood, FL 33020**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	i
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Facts and the Case.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Argument	12
Point I: The Third District Court correctly held that the Division should not have issued a Declaratory Statement once the Division Determined that the question applied generally to the entire pari-mutuel industry	12
A. The Division exceeded its statutory authority in issuing the Declaratory Statement.....	12
B. The Division's Declaratory Statement is of general applicability	14
C. The Third District Court's decision in the instant case is consistent with the holding in <u>Chiles v. Department of State, Division of Elections</u> , 711 So.2d 151 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	18
Point II: The issue before the Third District Court was properly raised on appeal, and the Court did not err in deciding it	22
A. Section 120.565, Florida Statutes, dictates when it is appropriate to	

	issue a Declaratory Statement	22
B.	The Thoroughbred Permitholders timely raised the issue that the Division erred in issuing the Declaratory Statement	27
Point III:	The Division erroneously asserts that if it prevails on the procedural argument before this Court, that it prevails in the entire case	34
A.	The Division erred in its interpretation of Section 550.6325, Florida Statutes	35
B.	The Division erred in its Determination that Section 550.1645(1), Florida Statutes, and Chapter 717, Florida Statutes, require that uncashed tickets and breakage escheat to the state	39
Conclusion		43
Certificate of Service		45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FLORIDA CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Adams v. Culver</u> , 111 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1959)	42
<u>Agency for Health Care Administration v. Wingo</u> , 697 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	14, 20, 25
<u>B.D.M. Financial Court v. Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Div. of Florida Land Sales, Condominiums and Mobile Homes</u> , 698 So. 2d 1359 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	24
<u>Brooks v. Anastasia Mosquito Control District</u> , 148 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963)	38
<u>Canney v. Board of Public Instruction</u> , 278 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1973)	22
<u>Chiles v. Department of State, Division of Elections</u> , 711 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....	9, 10, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 43
<u>East Central Regional Wastewater Facilities Operation Board v. City of West Palm Beach</u> , 659 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	32
<u>Egerton v. International Co.</u> , 89 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1956)	27
<u>Florida Optometric Association v. Department of Professional Regulation</u> , 567 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) ..	10, 13, 14-15, 17, 20, 26, 43

<u>Investment Corp. of Palm Beach et al. v. Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering,</u> 714 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	8, 9, 10, 43
<u>Kiesal v. Graham,</u> 388 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	42
<u>Kirk v. Publix Super Markets,</u> 185 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 1966)	27
<u>Mental Health Dist. Bd., II-B v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Servs.,</u> 425 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	14, 17, 24
<u>Regal Kitchens, Inc. v. Florida Department of Revenue,</u> 641 So. 2d 158 (Fla.1st DCA 1994)	10, 15, 17, 20, 25, 43
<u>Schrimsher v. School Bd. of Palm Beach County,</u> 694 So. 2d 856 (4th DCA 1997), review denied, 703 So. 2d 477 (Fla.)	22-24
<u>State v. State Racing Commission,</u> 112 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1959)	38
<u>State ex rel. Greenberg v. Florida State Board of Dentistry,</u> 297 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	22, 27
<u>Talcott, Inc. v. Bank of Miami Beach,</u> 143 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962)	38
<u>Tampa Electric Company v. Florida Department of Community Affairs,</u> 654 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	20

FLORIDA STATUTES

PAGE

Chapter 120, Florida Statutes 15, 24, 26, 27

Chapter 120.52(16), Florida Statutes 15, 26

Section 120.54, Florida Statutes 13, 15, 17, 26, 43

Section 120.68(7), Florida Statutes
23

Section 120.565, Florida Statutes. . . 6, 10, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24,
26, 28, 30, 31, 32, 43

Chapter 550, Florida Statutes 2, 36, 40

Section 550.002(16), Florida Statutes
3

Section 550.002(17), Florida Statutes 2, 4,
36, 37

Section 550.002(20), Florida Statutes
35

Section 550.002(32), Florida Statutes
2

Section 550.002(34), Florida Statutes
6

Section 550.1645, Florida Statutes 39, 40, 41

Section 550.1645(1), Florida Statutes 31,
39, 40

Section 550.2633, Florida Statutes 41

Section 550.2633 (2), Florida Statutes	41
Section 550.2633(5), Florida Statutes	41
Section 550.3551(3), Florida Statutes	3, 32, 35, 36
Section 550.3551(3)(c), Florida Statutes	6, 7, 32
Section 550.6305(9), Florida Statutes	6, 7, 16, 32
Section 550.6305(9)(b), Florida Statutes	5, 30
Section 550.6305(9)(d), Florida Statutes	30
Section 550.6325, Florida Statutes	3, 4, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 16, 29, 30, 32, 35, 37, 38, 39, 41, 43
Chapter 717, Florida Statutes	39, 40
Section 717.103, Florida Statutes	39

<u>OTHER AUTHORITY</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>House of Representatives Committee on Streamlining Governmental Regulations Final Bill Analysis and Economic Impact Statement, CS/SB’s 2290 and 2288, Chapter 96-159, Laws of Florida</u>	19
